State of Washington Contracts & Procurement Division Department of Enterprise Services P.O. Box 41411 Olympia, WA 98504-1411 Bud Clary of Yakima, Inc. 2230 Longfibre Rd Yakima, WA 98903

SECOND AMENDMENT
TO
CONTRACT NO. 05916
MOTOR VEHICLES

This Second Amendment ("Amendment") to Contract No. 05916 is made and entered into by and between the State of Washington acting by and through the Department of Enterprise Services, a Washington State governmental agency ("State") and Bud Clary of Yakima, Inc., a Washington Corporation ("Contractor") and is dated as of February 10,2020.

### RECITALS

- A. State and Contractor (collectively the "Parties") entered into that certain Contract No. 05916 for Motor Vehicles dated effective as of January 5, 2017 ("Contract").
- B. The Parties previously amended the Contract one (1) time.
  - a. 05916a01 Increase of Vendor Management Fee April 1, 2017.
- C. The amendment set forth herein is within the scope of the Contract.
- D. The Parties now desire to amend the Contract as set forth herein.

# **AGREEMENT**

Now Therefore, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth herein, the Parties hereby agree to amend the Contract, as previously amended, as follows:

- 1. TERM. The Contract term is amended to extend the term twelve (12) months, ending January 1, 2022.
- 2. No Change Other Than Amendment. Except as amended herein, the Contract is unaffected and remains in full force and effect.
- 3. INTEGRATED AGREEMENT; MODIFICATION. This Amendment constitutes the entire agreement and understanding of the Parties with respect to the subject matter and supersedes all prior negotiations and representations. In the event of any conflict between this Amendment and the Contract or any earlier amendment, this Amendment shall control and govern. This Amendment may not be modified except in writing signed by the Parties.
- 4. AUTHORITY. Each party to this Amendment, and each individual signing on behalf of each party, hereby represents and warrants to the other that it has full power and authority to enter into this

Amendment and that its execution, delivery, and performance of this Amendment has been fully authorized and approved, and that no further approvals or consents are required to bind such party.

- 5. ELECTRONIC SIGNATURES. A signed copy of this Amendment or any other ancillary agreement transmitted by facsimile, email, or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original executed copy of this Amendment or such other ancillary agreement for all purposes.
- 6. COUNTERPARTS. This Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, and all of which counterparts together shall constitute the same instrument which may be sufficiently evidenced by one counterpart. Execution of this Amendment at different times and places by the parties shall not affect the validity thereof so long as all the parties hereto execute a counterpart of this Amendment.

EXECUTED AND EFFECTIVE as of the day and date first above written.

BUD CLARY OF YAKIMA, INC., A WASHINGTON CORPORATION	STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF ENTERPRISE SERVICES
By:	By:
Name: COLBY JONES	Name: Chad Irwin
Title: CHNERAL MANAGEL	Title: Procurement Supervisor
Date: 2 10 2020	Date: 2/25/20

State of Washington
Contracts & Procurement Division
Department of Enterprise Services
P.O. Box 41411
Olympia, WA 98504-1411

Bud Clary of Yakima, Inc. dba Toyota of Yakima 2230 Longfibre Rd Yakima, WA 98903

THIRD AMENDMENT
TO
CONTRACT NO. 05916
MOTOR VEHICLES

This Third Amendment ("Amendment") to Contract No. 05916 is made and entered into by and between the State of Washington acting by and through the Department of Enterprise Services, a Washington State governmental agency ("State") and Bud Clary of Yakima, Inc., a Washington Corporation ("Contractor") and is dated as of September 23, 2021.

# **RECITALS**

- A. State and Contractor (collectively the "Parties") entered into that certain Contract No. 05916 for Motor Vehicles dated effective as of January 05, 2017 ("Contract").
- B. The Parties previously amended the Contract two (2) times.
  - a. 05916a01 Increase of Vendor Management Fee April 01, 2017.
  - b. 05916a02 Term Extension January 01, 2022.
- C. The amendment set forth herein is within the scope of the Contract.
- D. The Parties now desire to amend the Contract as set forth herein.

### **AGREEMENT**

Now Therefore, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth herein, the Parties hereby agree to amend the Contract, as previously amended, as follows:

- 1. TERM. The Contract term is amended to extend the term twelve (12) months, ending January 01, 2023.
- 2. No Change Other Than Amendment. Except as amended herein, the Contract is unaffected and remains in full force and effect.
- 3. Integrated Agreement; Modification. This Amendment constitutes the entire agreement and understanding of the Parties with respect to the subject matter and supersedes all prior negotiations and representations. In the event of any conflict between this Amendment and the Contract or any earlier amendment, this Amendment shall control and govern. This Amendment may not be modified except in writing signed by the Parties.

- 4. AUTHORITY. Each party to this Amendment, and each individual signing on behalf of each party, hereby represents and warrants to the other that it has full power and authority to enter into this Amendment and that its execution, delivery, and performance of this Amendment has been fully authorized and approved, and that no further approvals or consents are required to bind such party.
- 5. ELECTRONIC SIGNATURES. A signed copy of this Amendment or any other ancillary agreement transmitted by facsimile, email, or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original executed copy of this Amendment or such other ancillary agreement for all purposes.
- 6. COUNTERPARTS. This Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, and all of which counterparts together shall constitute the same instrument which may be sufficiently evidenced by one counterpart. Execution of this Amendment at different times and places by the parties shall not affect the validity thereof so long as all the parties hereto execute a counterpart of this Amendment.

By:

EXECUTED AND EFFECTIVE as of the day and date first above written.

BUD CLARY OF YAKIMA, INC. DBA TOYOTA OF YAKIMA A WASHINGTON CORPORATION

By:

Name: Colby Jones

Title: Coeneral Manage

Date: /0/22/2021

STATE OF WASHINGTON

**DEPARTMENT OF ENTERPRISE SERVICES** 

Name: Mark McClurkin

Title: Contract Specialist 3

Date: 11/02/21

State of Washington Contracts & Procurement Division Department of Enterprise Services P.O. Box 41411 Olympia, WA 98504-1411	Master Contract Amendment	
	Master Contract No.:	05916
Bud Clary of Yakima, Inc. dba Toyota of Yakima 2230 Longfibre Road	Amendment No.:	4
Yakima, WA 98903	Effective Date:	Date of Signature

# FOURTH AMENDMENT TO MASTER CONTRACT NO. 05916 MOTOR VEHICLES

This Fourth Amendment ("Amendment") to Master Contract No. 05916 is made and entered into by and between the State of Washington acting by and through the Department of Enterprise Services, a Washington State governmental agency ("Enterprise Services") and Bud Clary of Yakima, Inc. dba Toyota of Yakima, a Washington Corporation ("Contractor") and is effective on date of signature.

# RECITALS

- A. Pursuant to Legislative authorization, Enterprise Services, on behalf of the State of Washington, is authorized to develop, solicit, and establish master contracts for goods/services to support Washington state agencies. See RCW 39.26.050(1). The Washington State Legislature also has authorized Enterprise Services to make these master contracts available, pursuant to agreement in which Enterprise Services ensures full cost recovery, to other local or federal government agencies or entities, public benefit nonprofit organizations, and any tribes located in the State of Washington. See RCW 39.26.050(1) & (2).
- B. To provide a cost-effective and efficient procurement solution for state agencies and other eligible purchasers, Enterprise Services typically develops multi-year Master Contracts. Such Master Contracts establish pricing and, where appropriate, price adjustments over the term of the Master Contract.
- C. Enterprise Services and Contractor (collectively the "Parties") entered into that certain Master Contract No. 05916 dated effective as of January 05, 2017 ("Master Contract").
- D. The Parties previously amended the Master Contract (3) Times.
  - a. 05916a01- Increase of Vendor Management Fee April 01, 2017
  - b. 05916a02 Term extension January 1, 2022
  - c. 05916a03 Temporary Price Adjustment October 12, 2021

- E. Enterprise Services and Contractor are witnessing unanticipated costs increases pertaining to certain raw materials, components, and logistical supply constraints that are unexpectedly tensioning pricing pertaining to this Master Contract. Accordingly, the Parties now desire to amend the Master Contract to address certain unanticipated cost increases and provide temporary an equitable, temporary price adjustment consistent with the purpose of this Master Contract.
- F. The amendment set forth herein is within the scope of the Master Contract.

## AGREEMENT

Now Therefore, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth herein, the Parties hereby agree to amend the Master Contract, as previously amended, as follows:

- 1. TEMPORARY PRICE ADJUSTMENT. The Master Contract is amended to add the following provision:
  - TEMPORARY PRICE ADJUSTMENT. Notwithstanding any provision to the contrary, beginning date of signature, upon written request by Contractor, Enterprise Services will review, evaluate, and, as appropriate in its sole determination, approve temporary price adjustments pertaining to Master Contract goods/services impacted by unexpected costs that are beyond the Master Contract's applicable price adjustment procedures, if any; *Provided*, however, that:
    - (a) Contractor must request such temporary price adjustment in writing and set forth the unexpected costs that are adversely impacting Contractor's specific Master Contract goods/services;
    - (b) The unexpected costs must be unanticipated, beyond the reasonable control of Contractor, and impacting Contractor's industry/market segment (if the unexpected costs only are impacting Contractor and not its competitors, there will be no temporary price adjustment);
    - (c) The unexpected costs must not be part of any other price adjustment (e.g., a PPI inflation adjustment) allowed or provided by the Master Contract and, if granted by Enterprise Services, the impact of any temporary price adjustment will be considered by Enterprise Services and factored into any other price adjustments as allowed or provided by the Master Contract;
    - (d) Contractor must propose to Enterprise Services a reasonable, temporary price adjustment that, based on a material input percentage basis (or similar appropriate metric) for the goods/services equitably aligns Master Contract prices for impacted goods/services with the Master Contract's allocation of risk/return (e.g., Contractor's margin);
    - (e) Contractor must document to Enterprise Services that Contractor already has implemented equivalent or greater price adjustments for Contractor's goods/services to other non-affiliated customers outside of the Master Contract based on the unexpected costs identified to Enterprise Services;
    - (f) Contractor, acting in good faith, also must evaluate and, as appropriate, propose temporary price adjustments if costs for Contractor's Master Contract goods/services have unexpectedly decreased;
    - (g) Enterprise Services, acting in good faith, will have sole discretion to approve the scope, amount, and duration of any temporary price adjustment;

MASTER CONTRACT NO. 05916 - AMENDMENT NO. 4 (Rev. 2022-04-19)

- (h) Any such temporary price adjustment will be temporary and will include a stated period that will not exceed 180 days (Contractor, if circumstances warrant, may seek a subsequent temporary price adjustment); and
- (i) Unless and until a temporary price adjustment is approved in writing by Enterprise Services, Contractor will not adjust Master Contract prices.
- 2. No Change Other Than Amendment. Except as amended herein, the Master Contract is unaffected and remains in full force and effect.
- 3. Integrated Agreement; Modification. This Amendment constitutes the entire agreement and understanding of the Parties with respect to the subject matter and supersedes all prior negotiations and representations. In the event of any conflict between this Amendment and the Master Contract or any earlier amendment, this Amendment shall control and govern. This Amendment may not be modified except in writing signed by the Parties.
- 4. AUTHORITY. Each party to this Amendment, and each individual signing on behalf of each party, hereby represents and warrants to the other that it has full power and authority to enter into this Amendment and that its execution, delivery, and performance of this Amendment has been fully authorized and approved, and that no further approvals or consents are required to bind such party.
- 5. ELECTRONIC SIGNATURES. An electronic signature of this Amendment or any other ancillary agreement shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original executed copy of this Amendment or such other ancillary agreement for all purposes.
- 6. COUNTERPARTS. This Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, and all of which counterparts together shall constitute the same instrument which may be sufficiently evidenced by one counterpart. Execution of this Amendment at different times and places by the parties shall not affect the validity thereof so long as all the parties hereto execute a counterpart of this Amendment.

EXECUTED AND EFFECTIVE as of the day and date first above written.

BUD CLA	RY OF YAKIMA, INC. DBA TOYOTA OF YAKIMA		F WASHINGTON	
A WASHINGTON CORPORATION		DEPARTMENT OF ENTERPRISE SERVICES		
By:	CeO.	By:	Mark Molle	
•		Namor	Mark McClurkin	
Name:	COLDY JONES	name:	IVIAIR IVICCIUIRIII	
Title:	6M	Title:	Contract Specialist 3	
Date:		Date:	April 25th, 2022	